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STEYN. J.A.: 

The three appellants appeared in the High Court charged with 

the following five offences: 

COUNT 1 
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 

Murder, contrary to Section 2 02 of the Penal 
Code (Cap 08:01). 

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE 

The accused persons, DAVID KELALETSWE, DAVID 
BOGATSU and TEKOETSILE TSIANE on or about 
14th November, 1991 at Motokwe in the Kweneng 
Administrative District, in the Republic of 
Botswana, acting together and in concert 
murdered PHILLIPUS WILHEM BRUWER. 

COUNT 2 
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 

Robbery, contrary to Section 291 and punishable 
under 292(2) of the Penal Code (Cap 08:01). 

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE 
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The accused persons, DAVID KELALETSWE, DAVID BOGATSU 
and TEKOETSILE TSIANE, on or about 14th November, 1991 
at Motokwe in the Kweneng Administrative District in 
the Republic of Botswana, acting together and in 
concert robbed Mr. and Mrs. Bruwer the sum of 
PlOO 000.00 and at or immediately before or immediately 
after such robbery used or threatened to use actual 
violence on the said Mr. and Mrs. Bruwer in order to 
obtain or retain the said money. 

COUNT 3 
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 

Unlawful use of a vehicle, contrary to Section 290 
of the Penal Code (Cap 08:01) . 

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE 

The accused persons, DAVID KELALETSWE, DAVID BOGATSU 
and TEKOETSILE TSIANE, on or about 14th November, 
1991 at Gaborone, in the Gaborone Administrative 
District, in the Republic of Botswana, acting 
together and in concert, unlawfully and without 
colour of right, converted into their own use a Ford 
Courier motor vehicle registration number BD 5647D, 
the said vehicle being the property of AGFAB Services 
(Pty) Ltd. 

COUNT 4 
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 

Possession of an arm without a licence, contrary to 
Section 9(1) and punishable under Section 9(4) of 
the Arms and Ammunition Act (Cap 24:01) . 

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE 

The accused persons, DAVID KELALETSWE, DAVID BOGATSU 
and TEKOETSILE TSIANE, on or about 14th November, 1991 
at Motokwe, in the Kweneng Administrative District 
of the Republic of Botswana, being persons not exempted 
under Section 10 of the Arms and Ammunition Act 
(Cap 24:01) unlawfully had in their possession an 
FN 7.65 mm pistol, Serial No. 03713. 

COUNT 5 
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 

Unlawful possession of ammunition contrary to Section 
9(1) punishable under Section 9(4) of the Arms and 
Ammunition Act (Cap 24:01). 

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE 

The accused persons DAVID KELALETSWE, DAVID BOGATSU 
and TEKOETSILE TSIANE, on or about 14th November, 
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1991, at Motokwe, in the Kweneng Administrative 
District, in the Republic of Botswana, being persons 
not exempted under Section 10 of the Arms and 
Ammunition Act (Cap 24:01) unlawfully had in their 
possession eight (8) life rounds of ammunition of 
7.65 calibre. 

The sentences imposed were the following: 

On Count 1 - Death sentence 
On Count 2 - 1 0 years' imprisonment 
On Count 3 - No sentence 
On Count 4 - A fine of P100.00 
On Count 5 - A fine of P100.00 

They have all three appealed both against their convictions 

and sentences. 

The grounds of appeal noted on their behalf read as follows: 

AD CONVICTION 
» 

"1. The Learned Judge in the Court a quo, His 
Lordship Moleleki Mokama misdirected himself 
in so far as he failed to establish a doubt 
in the contradictory evidence of PWll in so 
far as the witness failed to identify one 
person at the identification parade. The 
Honourable Court should have found that the 
identification by PWll was inaccurate and 
therefore not worth relying on. 

2. The Learned Chief Justice erred in law and fact 
in so far as he relied on the evidence of PW18, 
Alfred Semong was an accomplice witness whose 
averments were neither convincing and/or 
corroborated. 

3. The conviction is contrary to law and against 
the weight of evidence lead in the case. 

4. The Learned Chief Justice erred in law in 
admitting and acting upon inadmissible evidence 
particularly testimony of PW21. 

5. The Learned Chief Justice erred in convicting 
the Appellants on evidence which failed to 
establish beyond a reasonable doubt offences 
contrary to Sections 202, 249(a) and 291 as 
read with 292(2) of the Penal Code (Cap 08:01) 
and Section 91 as read with 94 of the Arms and 
Ammunition Act (Cap 24:01). 

6. The Learned Chief Justice misdirected himself 
on the burden of proof placed on the defence 



4 

both in analysing the defence evidence as well 
as assessing its impact on the prosecution case. 

7. The Learned Chief Justice erred in failing to 
hold that the Third Accused/Appellant had no 
case to answer at the close of the prosecution 
case and/or that at the close of the defence 
case there was doubt on the evidence which 
implicated him and therefore the proper verdict 
would have been a discharge and acquittal on 
both indictments. 

8. The Learned Chief Justice erred both in law and 
fact and the conviction cannot be supported. 

AD SENTENCE 

1. The sentence imposed by the Learned Chief Justice 
particularly in counts 1 and 2 induces a sense of 
shock and is unreasonable in the circumstances of 
this case. 

2 . In relation to count* 2 the Learned Chief Justice 
erred in so far as he failed to find extenuating 
circumstances in favour of both appellants. 

3. The Learned Chief Justice erred in so far as he 
failed to find that an appropriate sentence in the 
circumstances would have been a custodial sentence 
rather than a death sentence. 

4. The Learned Chief Justice erred in so far as he 
failed to consider the individuality of sentence. 

BE PLEASED TO TAKE NOTICE THAT upon the availability 
of typed records of proceedings further grounds of 
appeal will be filed and argued before the Honourable 
Court." 

Mr. Joina, who was the instructing attorney in the Court a 

quo, filed these grounds on behalf of the Appellants. However, 

when the hearing of the appeal was due to start, Mr. Naledi 

appeared on behalf of the 3rd Appellant and Mr. Joina confined 

himself to presenting argument on behalf of Appellants Nos. 1 and 

2. No new grounds of appeal were filed on behalf of the 3rd 

Appellant. 

The arguments on appeal were despite references to the law 

and to the admissibility of evidence in the grounds of appeal 
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cited above, confined to matters of fact. To assess the validity 

of these arguments I summarize the evidence. 

The background to and the events of the night in question 

are well summarized by the Court a quo as follows: 

"The deceased Phillipus Wilhem Bruwer owns 
and runs a shop at Motokwe Village which 
lies west of Lobatse over 3 00 km away in 
the centre of the southern Kgalagadi. 
Motokwe Village, from the various photographs 
and the evidence given by the witnesses, is a 
typically small village in the Kgalagadi. 

On the 14th November, 1991, Phillipus Bruwer 
and his wife were in his shop with his two shop 
Assistants. That afternoon one of the Assistants, 
Boitumelo Matoko, (PW6), saw a vehicle coming from 
the direction of Khekhwe borehole coming towards 
the shop. As it approached she remarked to Mr. 
and Mrs. Bruwer that Stephen, the son of the 
deceased, was coming because she thought the 
vehicle approaching was that belonging to the 
said Stephen Bruwer. The vehicle came close to 
about 100 metres and she was able to see and 
observe that there were three people in that 
vehicle as it turned away to the west. The late 
Mr. Bruwer remarked to the said Boitumelo Matoko 
that she did not know Stephen's vehicle as that 
certainly was not Stephen's vehicle. At closing 
time, the Assistants in the shop went their ways 
and left Mr. and Mrs. Bruwer behind. Mr. and Mrs. 
Bruwer went to bed. They slept in twin beds. At 
mid-night Mrs. Bruwer was woken up by persons 
demanding the keys to the shop and safe. The 
intruders took torches from a briefcase. She was 
tied with a green belt and her mouth was gagged 
or stuffed with some tissue papers to disable her 
from shouting. She noticed there were two other 
people standing next to her husband's bed, in 
other words there were three intruders. It was 
dark and she could not identify anyone. At one 
point she heard her husband saying, "what do you 
want?" Immediately thereafter, she heard the 
sound of a gun shot. This happened after she had 
given the man who tied her hands the keys to the 
shop and he was by then gone. Later the man who 
took the shop keys came back and three intruders 
left ordering her to remain in the hut until 5 a.m. 
Before they left, she heard one of them ordering 
them to be careful with their use of the torches 
and avoid lighting him as she might recognise him. 
The following morning Mrs. Bruwer went through 
the window and reported to some passers by." 


